
                                                       

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

9 March 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278377 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 1 March 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 to be submitted and 

signed. 
 

4. Annual Risk Report (Pages 3 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
5. Progress Report against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan (Pages 28 - 58) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service  

 
6. 2023/24 Audit Plan Report (Pages 59 - 79) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service  

 
7. External Auditor update  
 
 The committee to receive a presentation.  

 
8. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 80 - 108) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance  

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 9 March 2023 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Annual Risk Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 

1.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk within the council. 

 This includes the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Strategy 

 
 

1.2      The council’s Risk Management Strategy, updated to reflect the recent changes to the 
 senior management structure, is attached at Appendix 1. Appendix 2 is the Corporate Risk 
 Register which is reviewed by Corporate Management Board on a quarterly basis and by 
 Audit Committee annually. 

 
 
2 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Risks are not 
adequately 
managed 
within the 
council 

The council takes 
decisions without 
having regard to 
risks and suffers loss 

Risks are regularly 
reviewed at both 
Corporate 
Management Board 
for corporate risks 
and EPMO for 
service and project 
related risks, with 
annual oversight by 
Audit Committee 

Treat 4 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Risk Management Strategy at Appendix 1 and the Corporate Risk Register 

at Appendix 2 be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
 Report approved by:  
 
4 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk, this includes 

looking at the Risk Management Strategy and the Corporate Risk Register. These are 
attached as appendices 1 and 2. 

  
4.2       Since the council’s Risk Management Strategy was presented to Audit Committee 

 last March, it has been updated to reflect the new senior management structure. 
 The wording has also been tweaked to take on board that for the Corporate Risk 
 Register some risks that are shared across service risk registers and score 9 or above 
 have been amalgamated into one risk in the Corporate Risk Register. 

 
4.3    The Corporate Risk Register is reviewed quarterly at Corporate Management Board, 

 in line with the Risk Management Strategy. All services also retain Service Risk 
 Registers which are also reviewed on a quarterly basis with any significant risks 
 reflected in the Corporate Risk Register. 

  
4.4  In line with the council’s Project Management Framework, all projects have detailed 

 risk registers which are reviewed 
[...]
ronment allows for greater 

work/life balance, with refreshed office space, 

helps to attract applicants

2 4 8  Corporate plan and delivery plan, along with OD strategy provide clear 

direction and objectives for Watford. This assists with retention of 

existing staff and recruitment to key posts. Our current experience is 

recruitment to posts in Watford has been successful, although still 

some limited areas where it is more difficult. There are good job 

seekers on the market and Watford has been able to attract a good 

calibre of applicant. Pay reviews and application of market factor 

supplements have also supported recruitment in difficult to fill areas. 

New agile working space in the Annexe designed to respond to 

feedback from staff and provide attractive, comfortable and flexible 

working environment. Development of new People Strategy underway.

Action TakenAction agreed to respond / mitigate / control CURRENT RISK ASSESSMENTCause

Corporate Risks

Carol Chen, Group Head of Democracy and Governance
28/02/23

Risk description ResponseConsequenceRef

Page 23



4 Unable to provide our statutory services 

at all times

The council is unable to fulfil its 

statutory responsibilities to its residents 

and businesses due to catastrophic 

service failure or as a result of a civil 

emergency

The council is unable to perform its 

statutory obligations, it fails its citizens 

and the government intervenes to run 

the services in its place. National media  

and government criticism. Major 

reputational damage and loss of trust 

and confidence in the council 

Tolerate Belong to Herts Resilience Partnership which 

supports the county response to civil 

emergencies. Keep emergency plan up to date. 

Encourage staff to volunteer to assist/look to 

change employment contracts to compel 

assistance. Developed relationships with 

partner agencies to also provide assistance. 

Undertake regular EP exercises. Keep Business 

Continuity Plans up
[...]
 

2 4 8 As an organisation and following a focus on the strategic direction of 

the council, additional engagement with broader county initiatives is 

underway with the structure in place to allow this to continue in the 

future. 

17 Cost of living crisis Inflation and rising bills caused by the 

global economic situation

Customers unable to pay council tax, 

further requirement for council services, 

challenges for staff, over-occupied 

council offices, outsourced service 

providers viability and general service 

delivery 

Treat Regular updates provided to CMB on progress 

against plan. Budget monitoring. Maintain 

contractual relations through SPB's and horizon 

scan. Budget planning and political engagement

3 4 12 Some inflation costs managed through 2023 budget and efficiency 

savings discussed with Veolia. SLM energy costs locked until 2024. 

Financial risks updated as part of 22.23 budget process. Savings 

exercise undertaken as part of 2023/24 budget setting and continuous 

improvement programme development underway.

18 The council is unable to meet its goal of 

achieving net carbon zero by 2030

No strategy agreed or plan 

undeliverable. Ambitions do not align 

with reality.

Damage to reputation, additional impact 

of climate change on council operations 

leading to increased costs

Treat Development of Environmental Strategy 

covering the period 2023-2030 and 2 yearly 

deliery plan,  accompanied by additional 

programme management resource to support 

delivery and benefits management. Existing 

Sustainability action plan underway, including 

decarbonisation of the Town Hall, Colosseum 

and PSDS funding for other council buildings, as 

well as the implementation of the Transforming 

Travel in Watford Strategy.

3 4 12 Sustainability Board established.  Sustainable Transport Strategy 

prepared - now a programme of action (TTIW), Property services 

undertaking reviews.

19 Council activities are impacted by the 

inabilit
[...]
ings. 

3 3 9 Action plan approved being implemented, reporting to CMB. DLUCH 

information returns made. Meeting with Health and Care Director from 

HCC and ICP being arranged. Complaints reduced from pre Xmas, 

capacity being managed.  

23 Upcoming election is not successfully 

delivered

Changes to voter ID requirements, lack 

of resource, Elections Act 2022

Polling stations not sufficiently staffed, 

residents unable to vote

Treat Elections delivered in line with project 

management framework, pro-active 

communications in relation to changes to voter 

ID, early engagement with Polling Station staff.

2 3 6

Page 27



 
 
 
 
 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

9 March 2023  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 24 February 2023 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 24 February 2023 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for five recommendations (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 Note the implementation status of high 
priority recommendations 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 5



1 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Audit 

Findings 
 2.3  Status of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 2.7 Proposed Internal Audit Plan Amendments 

2.8 Performance Management   
2.11 Service Update and Current Plan Delivery Position 
 

 
 
Appendices 
 
A Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 
B 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
D Assurance and Priority Levels 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 29



2 
 

1.  Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 as at 24 February 2023. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2022/23 Internal Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed internal audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information at 24 February 2023. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 10 March 
2022. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the Annual 

Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to this Committee on 
24 November 2022. 

 

2.  Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 24 February 2023, 79% of the 2022/23 Audit Plan days had been delivered 

for the combined WBC and Shared Services audit plans (excludes ‘To Be 
Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a status update on each individual 
deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2 The following 2022/23 report has been finalised since November 2022 Audit 
Committee: 

  

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Project Management Feb ‘23 Substantial Two low 

 
Status of Audit Recommendations 

 
2.3 Audit Committee Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it 

has been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement the 

Page 30



3 
 

recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to Members’ attention 
the implementation status of all audit recommendations. It is the responsibility of 
officers to implement recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.4 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all outstanding internal 
audit recommendations as at 24 February 2023, with full details in Appendix C: 

 

Year Recommendations 
made 
No. 

Implemented Not 
yet 
due 

Outstanding 
& a request 
made for 
extended time, 
or no update 
received 

Percentage 
implemented 
% 

2018/19 30 30 0 0 100% 

2020/21 28 26 1 1 93% 

2021/22 37 32 1 4 86% 

2022/23 8 1 7 0 13% 

 
2.5  Since 24 November 2022 Audit Committee, extension to implementation dates 

have been requested by action owners for five recommendations as follows: 
 

a) One from the 2020/21 Debtors audit, with a revised target date of 30 June 2023 
(was 31 December 2022). 

b) One from the 2021/22 Safeguarding audit, with a revised target date of 1 June 
2023 (was 1 April 2023). 

c) One from the 2021/22 Cyber Security audit, with a revised target date of 30 
June 2023 (was 31 March 2023). 

d) One from 2021/22 Creditors audit, with a revised target date of 15 March 2023 
(was 31 December 2022). 

e) One from the 2021/22 Operational Buildings Compliance audit, with a revised 
target date of 31 March 2023 (was 16 December 2022). 

 
2.6 No new high priority recommendations have been made since November 2022 

Audit Committee. The target date for the final high priority recommendation (from 
the 2021/22 Operational Buildings Compliance audit) has been extended from 16 
December 2022 to 31 March 2023. Further details of this recommendation is 
provided within Appendix C of this update report.  
 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

 
2.7 Since the November 2022 meeting of Audit Committee, the Asset Management 

System Data audit has been cancelled at the request of management and the 
unused audit days returned to contingency.  
  

 Performance Management  
 

2.8 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of progress against 
the projects in the 2022/23 Audit Pla
[...]
nses from the service.     

   
Service Update and Current Plan Delivery Position 
  

Page 32



Page 5 

 

2.11 As reported above and at the last Audit Committee meeting in November 2022, 
SIAS are currently behind profile for both billable days and projects delivered to 
draft report status. In respect of the above, 2022/23 has been a significantly 
challenging year for SIAS in relation to recruitment and retention, with as many as 
6 FTE vacancies (36% of the establishment) during earlier periods of the financial 
year. Whilst this has now reduced to 4.5 FTE (25% of the establishment), the 
specialist nature of Internal Audit means that SIAS are competing with the private 
sector to recruit to our higher-level roles, and this has proved challenging given the 
pay constraints Local Authorities operate under. In respect of the remaining 
vacancies, a further recruitment campaign is currently in progress. The internal 
audit market remains challenging across all sectors, and SIAS’s experience has 
been replicated elsewhere. Our recruitment of trainee auditors has been 
successful, however our ‘grow your own’ strategy is a medium to long term 
solution and does not resolve immediate capacity challenges. 

 
2.12 As Committee Members will be aware, SIAS operates as a partnership. The 

resource gap within the partnership was previously reported to members as being 
200 days. Whilst this would normally have been allocated to SIAS’s external 
delivery partner (currently BDO), they reached their delivery and resourcing 
capacity for the financial year. SIAS therefore undertook a procurement process to 
commission additional external delivery partners for quarter four to assist in 
completion of the remaining projects. This led to the appointment of Mazars, with 
two audit projects at Watford Borough Council and the Shared Services Plan being 
allocated to them.      
 

2.13 It is also important to reiterate that the delivery profile is not straight line, with the 
pr
[...]
nion 
Based on the limitations indicated within the report, SIAS are unable to provide an opinion in relation to the Council’s compliance with the eligibility, accounting and expenditure 
requirements contained within the funding conditions. 

Adverse Opinion Based on the significance of the matters included within the report, the Council have not complied with the funding conditions associated with the funding received. 

Recommendation Priority Levels 

Priority Level Definition 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. 
Management action to implement the appropriate controls is required immediately. 

S
e
rv

ic
e

 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service 
objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a 
timely manner. 

Low  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented 
as soon as is practically possible. 

 

Page 58



 

 

 

                                                                      
 

 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee  

9 March 2023 
 

2023/24 Internal Audit Plan Report 
 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed 2023/24 Watford Borough Council and 

Shared Services Internal Audit Plans 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 

[...]
tatement of Accounts Update 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the latest position for the external audit of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2020/21 and 2021/22 and the timetable for the 2022/23 Statement of 
Accounts. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council’s 
Statement of 
Accounts are 
not approved 
and audited 
within the 
statutory 
timeframe 

Failure to comply 
with statutory 
timeline impacts on 
audit opinion 

Proactive liaison 
with the external 
audit team  

Tolerate 4 

Changes to 
accounting 
policies are 
not properly 
reflected in 
the 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Material mis-
statement or 
qualification 

Review accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Treat 4 

Page 80

Agenda Item 8



Changes to 
accounting 
policies have 
an impact on 
the revenue 
budget or 
capital 
programme. 

Impact on reserves, 
especially where not 
identified at budget 
setting. 

Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Tolerate 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note the latest timetable for completion of the external audit of the statement of 

accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22. 
 

3.2 To note the timetable for the 2022/23 Draft Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement. 

 
3.3 To ratify the Accounting Policies for 2022/23 as approved by the Director of Finance 

as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 
4.1.1 Progress towards concluding the audit has been slower than expected as a result of 

the complexity of amendments brought forward from the 2019/20 audit.  In 
updating the brought forward balances in the 2020/21 accounts, the accounting 
team are ensuring that the accounting ledger is fully updated and reconciled to the 
final version of the 2020/21 accounts.  The external auditors also require a full 
reconciliation between the original closing balances in the draft accounts and the 
final closing balances.  Preparing these additional working papers will provide 
additional assurance over the values in the accounts but is time consuming.   
 

4.1.2 The audit is now expected to conclude by the end of April with signing of the 
accounts in May.  An update from the external auditors, Ernst and Young (EY) is 
elsewhere on the agenda.   

 

Page 81



4.2 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
4.2.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 was authorised for issue by the Director 

of Finance and published on the Council’s website on 31 July 2022 in line with the 
statutory timeframe.  The period of public inspection ran from 1 August to 12 
September 2022.   
 

4.2.2 It is anticipated that the audit of the 2021/22 accounts will commence in July 2023.  
The gap between the expected conclusion of the 2020/21 audit at the end of April 
2023 and the start of the 2021/22 in July is necessary for three reasons.  Firstly, 
there is insufficient external audit resource available during this period due to the 
local authority audit team working on NHS audits.  Secondly, the accounting team 
will be preparing a revised draft of the 2021/22 accounts, taking in account 
adjustments agreed in relation to 2019/20 and 2020/21.  Thirdly, the accounting 
team will be preparing draft 2022/23 accounts in line with the timetable set out 
below.   
 

4.2.3 The audit duration is expected to return to the standard period of four to six weeks, 
reflecting the fact that the impact of the 2019/20 adjustments will already be fully 
accounted for in the ledger, reducing the need for manual adjustments and 
additional audit work.   

 
4.3 Statement of Accounts 2022/23 

 
4.3.1 The extensions to the statutory timetable which were agreed for the 2020
[...]
losed for each prior period presented as if the 
new accounting policy had always been applied, except to the extent that 
it is impracticable to so do. Approval of Accounting Policies  

 

4.4.6 The code states that the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for selecting ‘suitable’ 
accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently in the 
preparation of the statement of accounts. The Chief Finance Officer (Director of 
Finance) has approved Note 1. Accounting Policies for 2022/23 as set out in 
Appendix 1. All significant accounting policies have been selected with reference to 
the Code.  
 

4.4.7 The Council’s auditors will review the adopted accounting policies as part of the 
audit of the statement of accounts. There is also an expectation that the auditors 

Page 84



will be able to evidence that the accounting policies have been approved by the 
Audit Committee in its capacity as ‘Those Charged with Governance’. The Audit 
Committee is therefore asked to ratify the accounting policies as set out in Appendix 
1. 

 
4.4.8 There are no significant changes to the Accounting Policies which have been 

updated to reflect the latest statutory guidance.  This includes updating the 
definition of Investment Property at paragraph 1.12 to specifically exclude assets 
held for the purposes of community benefit and economic development and 
regeneration.   
 

4.5 Appointment of External Auditors for 2023/24 to 2027/28 
 
4.5.1 It was reported to the Committee in November that the Public Sector Audit 

Appointments Limited (PSAA) had proposed Azets Audit Services as the auditor for 
the Council for 2023/24 to 2027/28.  This appointment was confirmed by the PSAA 
in December 2022.   
 

5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no direct financial 

implications arising from this report.   
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that 
[...]

Page 108


	Agenda
	4 Annual Risk Report
	Appendix 1 for Annual Risk Report
	Appendix 2 for Annual Risk Report

	5 Progress Report against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan
	6 2023/24 Audit Plan Report
	8 Statement of Accounts Update
	Appendix 1 - Accounting Policies 2022/23




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

9 March 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Simon Luk (EY) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
Head of Finance 
Associate Director of Environment 
 

 
 

31   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

32   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

33   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2022 were submitted and  
signed.   
 

34   Annual Risk Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance.  In March of last year, a Risk Management Strategy was presented 
to the Audit Committee, which had since been updated to reflect the new senior 
management structure and new council themes.  The strategy's wording had also 
been adjusted to incorporate that certain risks scoring nine or above were 
shared across service risk registers and consolidated into a single risk in the 
Corporate Risk Register.  

 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance highlighted the following risks to 
the committee that had been categorised as a 12: Major Projects, failures of 



 
2 

investment and commercial ventures, IT, pandemic, cost of living crisis and the 
council goal of achieving net carbon zero by 2030.   

 
In response to questions from the Chair in relation to the risk regarding the 
recruitment and retention of staff, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance discussed the challenges faced by the council with recruitment.  This 
had been felt particularly in recruiting professional roles, for example, contract 
lawyers.  One primary challenge was the limited pool of qualified candidates 
interested in working in the public sector.  The council had a 'grow our own' 
initiative that offered apprenticeships.   

 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance explained the risk score of 4 for 
'provide our statutory services at all times'.  The ability to access external 
support included companies such as Veolia and the mutual assistance 
programme across the county.  By working with external providers, we ensured 
that our statutory services were resilient and able to meet the community's 
needs.     

 
In response to a question about training for members on risk the Group Head of 
Democracy and Governance stated that the council had provided training to the 
committee members on risk in 2018 and would offer training again in the new 
municipal year to the committee and open it out to all councillors.   

 
There was a discussion by the committee on the new voter ID requirements that 
would be in effect for the upcoming local election in view of the risk referencing 
the election.  The Group Head of Democracy and Governance discussed the 
public awareness campaign that the council had undertaken, which had included 
social media, household notification letters, website posts, poll cards and the 
national campaign.   On the day of the election, poll clerks would make a note 
and report the numbers of those who were unable to vote and those who 
returned with ID.  The council had taken action to provide additional support to 
those who required ID, such as postal votes Voter Authority Certificates.  
Councillor Devonish recommended that voter ID requirement be printed on the 
envelope for the poll card.   
 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. The Risk Management Strategy at Appendix 1 and the Corporate Risk 

Register at Appendix 2 of the report be noted. 
 

35   Progress Report against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan  
 
The HCC Head of Assurance presented a report to the committee.  He directed 
the committee to paragraph 2.9 of the report.  As of 24 February 2023, the  



 
3 

council's audit plan for 2022/23 had been largely completed, with 86% of the  
planned audit days carried out for both WBC and Shared Services.  It was  
anticipated that as many as 16 out of 18 audits would be completed by the  
financial year end.  This was a strong outcome given the previously reported  
challenges with recruitment. However, one project, which was the climate  
emergency audit, had yet to reach the draft report stage due to taking longer  
than expected to obtain information from the service.  Also, the Freedom Of  
Information audit was already scheduled to be carried over to April.  He  
directed the committee to paragraph 2.4 of the report; this set out the table  
which provided a summary of the progress made in implementing all  
outstanding internal audit recommendations.   
 
The Associate Director of Environment, spoke to the committee about the 
progress that had been made in the implementation of the audit 
recommendations for Watford Museum.   The Watford Museum had developed 
a comprehensive plan to achieve the recommendations made in the audit 
report.  The plan included a valuation of the current collection, establishing 
documentation standards and setting a confirmed deadline for completing the 
outstanding recommendations.  The museum was committed to achieving 
accreditation.  However, it was noted that some of the recommendations had 
not previously been achieved due to the long-term sickness of the museum 
curator.  

 
The Associate Director of Environment responded to queries from members that 
the museum was also working on an application to the Heritage Lottery Fund; 
the application's success would affect the Arts Council application; therefore, 
advanced work on the accreditation application was not recommended.  The 
museum accreditation was important as a hallmark of quality, to enable the 
ability to loan exhibitions and to help future funding applications. 

 
The HCC Head of Assurance addressed the concerns raised by the committee 
regarding the significant challenge of recruitment for SIAS; the specialist nature 
of Internal Audit made it difficult for SIAS to compete with the private sector for 
higher-level roles, given the pay constraints local authorities were operating 
under.  Despite ongoing recruitment efforts, vacancies continued to pose a 
challenge for SIAS.  Although their 'grow your own' strategy for recruiting trainee 
auditors had proven successful, it was a medium to long-term solution and 
needed to address immediate capacity challenges.   

 
In response to members' questions, the Head of Finance discussed the following 
year's audit plans.  She described the process as exciting and highlighted that the 
plan was solid and affordable.  The budget for SIAS had been discussed in depth 
at the partnership board by finance directors.  She thanked the HCC Head of 
Assurance for his work on the audit. 



 
4 

 
The committee discussed the Watford Museum and its future plans.  The 
committee acknowledged that the museum aimed to attract visitors from the 
local area and outside of Watford.  They discussed the possibility of hosting an 
Elton John exhibit, similar to the Beatles experience in Liverpool.  The Associate 
Director of Environment commented that the museum would be relocated to the 
new town hall quarter and would be a positive development for the museum, 
which would help to attract more visitors. 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
1. the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 24 February 

2023 be noted. 
2. amendments to the Audit Plan as at 24 February 2023 be  

approved. 
3. the change to the implementation date for five  

recommendations (paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in 
Appendix C be agreed. 

4. removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in  
Appendix C be agreed. 

5. the implementation status of high priority recommendations be  
noted. 
 

 
36   2023/24 Audit Plan Report  

 
The HCC Head of Assurance updated the committee on the Audit Plan for 
2023/24.  It was noted that the plan would focus on addressing significant issues, 
such as the Croxley business park, which was an important area of risk for the 
Council.  It was mentioned that the audit plan had been discussed in the previous 
agenda item. 

 
RESOLVED – 

 
that the proposed 2023/24 Watford Borough Council and Shared Services 
Internal Audit Plans be approved. 
 

37   External Auditor update  
 
Simon Luk provided an update to the committee.  He informed them that the 
extended time taken to complete the 2019/20 audit would result in an additional 
fee which was currently under discussion with the PSAA.  The 20/21 audit was 
progressing well, although EY were still awaiting responses on some areas.  
Simon explained that the fixed asset issue had affected the 19/20 audit and 



 
5 

consequently impacted the 20/21 audit.  He further highlighted an upcoming 
busy period with NHS audits in May which would affect EY capacity and could 
push back the Watford audit. 

 
In response to questions from the Chair, Simon Luk explained that a challenging 
aspect of the audits was that with complex areas of the audit, only a few staff 
members could answer questions, leading to a bottleneck.  Despite this, it was 
noted that the Watford audit was not too far behind the completion rate of 
other council audits and was gradually catching up.   

 
 

38   Statement of Accounts Update  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Statement of Accounts.  It 
was anticipated that work on the 20/21 audit could be concluded by the end of 
April to enable signing shortly after.  EY would be busy with NHS audits in May, 
so work would start in July on 21/22 audit.   There were no significant changes 
expected for the 22/23 audit which would follow on from the 21/22 audit.  A 
return to the standard audit timetable of 4 to 6 weeks was likely to be 
achievable.  It was essential to catch up with the audits before the new auditors 
started with the 23/24 audit.  The new auditors had yet to contact the Head of 
Finance. 
                   
In response to questions from the committee, the Head of Finance explained 
that Watford signed up to the national procurement exercise run by the Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, which procured external auditors as a 
group bid.  Watford had been allocated Azets Audit Services by the PSAA, new to 
public sector audits in England.  EY had been Watford's external auditors for ten 
years, and rotating auditors was good practice.   
  
A committee member asked the Head of Finance whether the new auditor 
understood the complex issues surrounding Croxley Business Park.  In response, 
the Head of Finance acknowledged that it was indeed a complex area but 
expressed hope that it would be better in the future as there should be fewer 
amendments and a process to get things right the first time, thus reducing 
complexity. 
 
RESOVED – 
 

1. To note the latest timetable for completion of the external audit of 
the statement of accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22.  
 

2. To note the timetable for the 2022/23 Draft Statement of Accounts 
and Annual Governance Statement.  



 
6 

 
3. To ratify the Accounting Policies for 2022/23 as approved by the 

Director of Finance as set out in Appendix 1.  
 

 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.15 pm 
 

 

 


